

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

EXODUS REFUGEE IMMIGRATION, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:15-cv-1858-TWP-DKL
	)	
MIKE PENCE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General

PATRICIA ORLOFF ERDMANN  
Chief Counsel for Litigation

HEATHER HAGAN McVEIGH  
JEFFERSON S. GARN  
JONATHAN R. SICHTERMANN  
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Tel: (317) 232-6255  
Fax: (317) 232-7979  
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. International Refugee Status and Resettlement ..... 2

    A. The role of the United Nations..... 2

    B. The role of the United States government ..... 3

    C. The role of the States and Indiana’s State Refugee Plan ..... 5

II. The Syrian Conflict and Refugee Crisis ..... 6

III. Terrorism and Security Concerns ..... 7

    A. The Syrian conflict is attracting and producing terrorists..... 7

    B. Federal officials acknowledge that terrorists are trying to infiltrate Western nations including the United States through the refugee resettlement process..... 8

    C. Terrorists have infiltrated the U.S. and other nations posing as refugees..... 11

IV. Federal and State Governments Respond to the Security Risk..... 12

    A. A majority of Governors oppose resettlement of Syrian refugees in their States..... 12

    B. The American SAFE Act of 2015..... 13

    C. Indiana’s Response ..... 14

V. The Response of Resettlement Agencies ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS  
ON THE MERITS ..... 17

I. Exodus Lacks a Right to Enforce Federal Laws Supporting its Preemption Claims..... 17

    A. Exodus has no cause of action to enforce the Refugee Act ..... 18

    B. Exodus has no right of action to enforce any other federal law that forms the basis of its field-preemption and conflict-preemption claims..... 21

- II. The Governor’s Directive Protects Public Safety, Affects Only a Discretionary Federal-State Grant Program, and Avoids Preemption .....23
  - A. The States’ historic, fundamental, and compelling interest in protecting public safety curbs the preemptive reach of federal law.....23
  - B. A State’s temporary and limited refusal to pass along grant monies does not contravene U.S. immigration law or foreign policy .....25
    - 1. There is no immigration field preemption because the Governor is not regulating who may enter the United States or dictating terms for remaining in the United States.....25
    - 2. A State’s exercise of discretion to suspend (in part) participation in the refugee resettlement program is consistent with federal policy.....28
    - 3. The Governor’s directive neither implicates U.S. treaty obligations nor portends international consequences .....30
    - 4. Anti-commandeering principles refute any exclusive constitutional powers preemption claims .....31
  - C. The Governor’s order does not violate the Refugee Act specifically .....33
    - 1. The federal-state “consultation” required by the Refugee Act imposes requirements on federal officials; it does not constitute a restriction on the ability of State officials to protect public safety .....33
    - 2. The Governor’s directive is not preempted by statutory text directed to federal officials stating that “[a]ssistance and services funded under this section shall be provided to refugees without regard to . . . nationality” .....34
  - D. The Tenth Amendment also precludes Refugee Act preemption .....37
- III. Exodus Is Unlikely to Succeed on Its Equal Protection Claim.....37
  - A. Exodus has no standing to assert the equal protection rights of refugees.....37
  - B. The Governor’s directive does not violate anyone’s equal protection rights .....40
    - 1. The directive is not discrimination on the basis of national origin.....40
    - 2. The Governor’s directive is justified by a compelling interest in safeguarding the security of Indiana residents .....41
- IV. Exodus’ Title VI Claim Is Unlikely to Succeed .....43
  - A. Exodus has no standing to assert the rights of refugees under Title VI.....43

B. The Governor’s directive does not violate Title VI for the same reasons it does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....44

PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM .....44

PUBLIC POLICY AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVOR THE STATE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alexander v. Rush N. Shore Med. Ctr.*,  
101 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996) .....43

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....19

*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... *passim*

*Arizona v. United States*,  
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....26, 27, 31

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....20, 21

*Barrows v. Jackson*,  
346 U.S. 249 (1953).....40

*Batson v. Kentucky*,  
476 U.S. 79 (1986).....39

*Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....32

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting*,  
131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....28, 29, 34

*Chu Drua Cha v. Noot*,  
696 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1982) .....40

*Chy Lung v. Freeman*,  
92 U.S. 275 (1875).....27, 31

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....27, 31

*Daviton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,  
241 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2001) .....44

*De Canas v Bica*,  
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....25, 26

*Doe v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. of Fort Wayne*,  
788 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1986) .....43

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.*,  
414 U.S. 86 (1973).....40, 44

*Fernandez-Roque v. Smith*,  
734 F.2d 576 (11th Cir. 1984) .....33

*Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul*,  
373 U.S. 132 (1963).....25

*Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health System Corp.*,  
29 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994) .....44

*Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics*,  
761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985) .....22

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....28, 29

*Garcia v. I.N.S.*,  
7 F.3d 1320 (7th Cir. 1993) .....22, 30

*Gibbons v. Ogden*,  
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....24

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles*,  
493 U.S. 103 (1989).....18, 20

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....18

*Graham v. Schweiker*,  
545 F. Supp. 625 (S.D. Fla. 1982) .....40

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....44

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....27

*Hirabayashi v. United States*,  
320 U.S. 81 (1943).....40

*Illinois Bell Telephone Co. v. Worldcom Technologies, Inc.*,  
157 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1998) .....47

*Keller v. City of Fremont*,  
719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013) .....26, 29

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....38, 44

*Massey v. Helman*,  
196 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1999) .....38

*Massey v. Wheeler*,  
221 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2000) .....38

*Medellin v. Texas*,  
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....22

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....23, 24

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....32, 37

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....32, 37

*Nodleman v. Aero Mexico*,  
528 F. Supp. 475 (C.D. Cal.1981) .....43

*Oyama v. California*,  
332 U.S. 633 (1948).....40

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....35

*Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....39

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....32, 34, 37

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....40, 42, 44

*Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....22

*Signode Corp. v. Weld-Loc Sys., Inc.*,  
700 F.2d 1108 (7th Cir. 1983) .....46

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Simpson v. Reynolds Metals Co., Inc.*,  
629 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1980) .....43

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....38, 39

*Smith v. Turner*,  
48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849) .....24

*Takahasi v. Fish & Game Comm’n*,  
334 U.S. 410 (1948).....31

*Thongsamouth v. Schweiker*,  
711 F.2d 465 (1st Cir. 1983).....40

*Toll v. Moreno*,  
454 U.S. 1 (1982).....31, 32

*Traux v. Raich*,  
239 U.S. 33 (1915).....31

*United States v. Belmont*,  
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....31

*United States v. Pink*,  
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....31, 32

*Walgreen Co. v. Sara Creek Prop. Co.*,  
966 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992) .....45

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane Cnty., Utah*,  
632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011) .....22

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....44

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....23

*Zschernig v. Miller*,  
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....23, 31

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) .....4

8 U.S.C. § 1157.....3



**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1976 ed.).....22

8 U.S.C. § 1521.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1522.....5, 34, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a) .....18, 19, 21, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(2).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(2)(A) .....19, 30, 33, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(2)(B) .....19, 33, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(2)(C) .....19

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(2)(D) .....33, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(5).....19, 34, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6).....20

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6)(A) .....5

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(7).....21

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(8).....21

8 U.S.C. § 1522(e)(7).....28

18 U.S.C. § 1385.....25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....19

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....18

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....43

42 U.S.C. § 5170.....25

Ind. Code § 34-13-1-1.....46

**REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 400.2.....5

45 C.F.R. § 400.4.....5

**REGULATIONS [CONT'D]**

45 C.F.R. § 400.5 .....5, 34, 35  
45 C.F.R. § 400.11(a).....6  
45 C.F.R. § 400.11(d) .....6  
45 C.F.R. § 400.11(e).....6  
45 C.F.R. § 400.11(e)(2).....6  
45 C.F.R. § 400.69 .....28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ind. Const. art. 5, § 12.....25  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 4.....32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

161 Cong. Rec. H9054 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2015).....10  
162 Cong. Rec. S63 (daily ed. Jan. 12, 2016).....14  
Polly J. Price, *Sovereignty, Citizenship, and Public Health in the United States*, 17  
N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y, 919 (2014).....24
